

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

**IN RE: CHOCOLATE
CONFECTIONARY ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

:
: **MDL DOCKET NO. 1935**
:
: **(Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-1935)**
:
:
: **(Judge Conner)**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS
ACTIONS**

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

REDACTED VERSION FILED AS PUBLIC RECORD

**UNREDACTED VERSION ALSO FILED
UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO
CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER NO. 7
DATED DECEMBER 19, 2008**

October 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs Have Established Typicality and Adequacy under Rule 23(a)..... 3

 A. Typicality..... 3

 B. Adequacy 5

II. Common Issues Predominate as Required by Rule 23(b)(3) 6

 A. Defendants’ Conspiracy Injured Every Class Member..... 6

 1. Defendants’ Use of Price Lists Is Common Evidence of Class-wide Impact.....7

 2. Defendants’ Other Documents Also Establish Class-wide Impact..... 15

 3. REDACTED 16

 4. Impact and Damages Are Distinct Elements of Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 19

 B. REDACTED 20

 1. 21

 a.

21

REDACTED

b.

. 25

2. Defendants’ Trade Spend Arguments Are Flawed 27

a. Defendants’ Trade Spend Arguments Are Not Supported
by the Factual Record 28

b. Defendants’ Trade Spend Arguments Are Implausible
and Legally Unsound 31

c. REDACTED 33

d. Defendants’ Trade Spend Arguments Relate to Damages,
Not Impact 34

3. Defendants’ Failure to Maintain Adequate Records Should
Not Deprive Plaintiffs of a Remedy for Injuries Sustained
as a Result of Defendants’ Conspiracy 36

C. Common Questions Predominate with Respect to Fraudulent
Concealment 37

III. Plaintiffs Have Established Rule 23(b)(3) Superiority 39

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Aftermarket Auto. Lighting Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3204588 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011).....	12
<i>Appleton Electronic Co. v. Advance-United Expressways</i> , 494 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1974)	37
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3678805 (3d Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....	1, 7, 21, 35
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F. 2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>In re Bromine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	13
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	13
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16619 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006)	4, 35
<i>Burkhalter Travel Agency v. MacFarms Int’l, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 144 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	14
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005).....	13, 40
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 655791 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 1996)	13
<i>In re Commercial Tissue Prods.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 589 (N.D. Fla. 1998)	13

In re Community Bank,
622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
543 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2008).....5

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)4

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991)..... 13

Drossin v. National Action Financial Services, Inc.,
255 F.R.D. 608 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 37

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 1530166 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2006).....5

In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.,
256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 12, 14, 20, 24

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.,
223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004) 14

Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
2003 WL 21659373 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2003)..... 13

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) 4, 12

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29117 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 36

Harris v. D. Scott Carruthers & Assoc.,
270 F.R.D. 446 (D. Neb. 2010)..... 37

Hedges Enterprises, Inc. v. Cont'l Group, Inc.,
81 F.R.D. 461 (E.D. Pa. 1979)..... 13

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) 10

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 1, 7, 14, 21, 22

In re Industrial Diamonds Antitrust Litig.,
167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 10, 13

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41762 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2008) 38

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 22, 37, 38

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
497 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 35, 39

In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.,
998 F.2d 1144 (3rd Cir. 1993) 38

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 4, 5, 12, 32, 35

In re Med. X-ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
1997 WL 33320580 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1997) 13

Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78219 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2008) 12

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co.,
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....4

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 11

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) 14

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2253418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) 22

Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 19

In re Plastic Cutlery Antitrust Litig.,
1998 WL 135703 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 1998)..... 13

In re Plastics Additives,
2010 WL 3431837 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010) 14, 15

In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2111380 (W.D. N.C. July 19, 2007)..... 13

In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litig.,
996 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 10, 13

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85466 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007) 12, 39

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
261 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ind. 2009)..... 12, 39

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) 35

Shurland v. Bacci Café & Pizzeria on Ogden, Inc.,
271 F.R.D. 139 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 36

Stand Energy Corp. v. Columbia Transmission Corp.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63913 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 19, 2008) 39

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 4, 5, 14

<i>Township of Susquehanna v. H&M, Inc.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 658 (M.D. Pa. 1983).....	38
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig. (“Urethane I”)</i> , 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig. (“Urethane II”)</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36719 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....	32
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	13
